Operating 266,172.77$

Credit Card Fees 70,613.99$

Insurance 60,912.00$

Management 32,832.34$

Repairs & Maintenance 43,008.63$

Total 473,539.73$

NOI 1,681,408.25$

ParkSimple - North Beach Plaza Parking  2021

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH  77

NORTH BEACH PARKING PLAZA APPRAISAL

PRO FORMA OPERATIONS

Following is a summary of the income and expense projections for the subject which is a summation of the preceding
analysis. The subject property is currently operating at stabilized occupancy.

D IRECT CAPITALIZATION

Direct capitalization is a method used to convert a projected single year’s income expectancy into an indication of
value. Dividing a property’s net operating income by an appropriate market-derived capitalization rate provides a
value indication.  This capitalization rate is known as the overall rate.

There are several methods that can be used in deriving an overall rate that can be used to capitalize the net operating
income that was projected in the previous Pro Forma Operating Statement.

Number of

Spaces
Income

Income Per

Space

City-Owned Spaces 450 $821,681 $1,826

Non City-Owned Spaces 252 $1,479,090 $5,869

Total 702 $2,300,771

City-Owned Spaces Grossed Up to Market 450 $2,641,050 $5,869

Non City-Owned Spaces 252 $1,479,090 $5,869

Total Adjusted Income 702 $4,120,140

Less  Park Simple Derived Expenses  (473,540)$

Less  Taxes (436,915)$

Less  Leas e Payment (2,085,000)$

NOI to UPP $1,124,685

Break Down of 2021 Income

Income $ Per SF

Garage Master Leas e $2,085,000 $176.86

Reta i l  Recoveries $121,433 $10.30

Mis cel laneous $30,000 $2.54

Reta i l  Income $371,088 $31.48

Total Potential Gross Income $2,607,520 $221.18

Less  Vacancy Loss 10.0% ($49,252) -$4.18

Effective Gross Income (EGI) $2,558,268 $217.00

Expenses

Real  Es tate Taxes $69,093 $5.86

Insurance $6,012 $0.51

CAM $30,651 $2.60

Management 3.0% $15,676 $1.33

Replacement Reserves $1,768 $0.15

Total Expenses 4.8% $123,201 $10.45

NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) $2,435,067 $206.55

PRO FORMA FY 2023

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH  78

NORTH BEACH PARKING PLAZA APPRAISAL

MA RKET DE RIVA TION

When adequate data is available, the overall rate is best derived from the comparable sales employed in the Sales
Comparison Approach. The following table summarizes capitalization rates extracted from the comparable sales
transactions.

The sales above indicate a range of capitalization rates from 5.00% to 5.75% with an average of 5.19%. The subject
has a new 10-year master lease. Therefore, the subject should achieve a capitalization rate at the lower end of the
range. Based on the data available and the analyses presented, the subject warrants a capitalization rate between